R-21-9-139 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID 

PROCESS AND AUTHORIZE A PURCHASE ORDER TO AXON 

ENTERPRISE, INC., 17800 N. 85TH STREET, SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA, 

FOR THE AXON ENTERPRISE BODY CAMERA SOFTWARE SUPPORT 

AND STORAGE IN THE AMOUNT OF NINETEEN THOUSAND THREE 

HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($19,356.00) TO BE 

PAID FROM FY22 POLICE DEPARTMENT OPERATING FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the purchase of the Axon body cameras and software was approved on August 5, 

2019 under Resolution R-19-8-113; and 

WHEREAS, Axon Enterprise, LLC is a sole source expenditure for the software system for the

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council waive the bid process and 

authorize a purchase order to Axon Enterprise, Inc., 17800 N. 85th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona, for 

the Axon Enterprises Body camera software support and storage in the amount of Nineteen 

Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents ($19,356.00) to be paid from FY22 

Police Department Operating funds. 

Motion made to approve by Councilor Paul Norris, second by Deputy Mayor Gweneviere Depot. 

No further discussion. 

All in favor, 5-0-0. 

Motion carried. 

R-21-9-140 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID

[...]

Motion carried. 

R-21-9-141 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2022 CHEVROLET TAHOE 

PPV FROM SULLIVAN’S NORTHWEST HILLS, 2065 EAST MAIN 

STREET, TORRINGTON, CONNECTICUT, FOR A TOTAL COST OF 

THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS 

AND TWELVE CENTS ($37,613.12) TO BE PAID FROM CURRENT 

YEAR POLICE DEPARTMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 

APPROPRIATIONS 

WHEREAS, the City Police department has determined that a new Chevrolet Tahoe PPV is 

required in the department’s fleet; and  

WHEREAS, the Vehicle will be ordered utilizing the State of Connecticut contract Number

[...]

19PSX0161 competitively bid pricing;   

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize and approve the 

purchase of one (1) 2022 Chevrolet Tahoe PPV from Sullivan’s Northwest Hills, 2065 East Main 

Street, Torrington, Connecticut, for a total cost of Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen 

Dollars and Twelve Cents ($37,613.12) to be paid from current year Police Department Capital 

Reserve Fund appropriations. 

Motion made to approve by Councilor Stephen Sheffield, second by Deputy Mayor Gweneviere 

Depot. 

Police Chief Eric Jenkins gives a brief review of the need and the reason the Chevrolet was chosen

[...]

R-21- 9-142   RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL PROVISIONALLY 

AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE A CONTRACT WITH THE NEW 

ENGLAND RECREATION GROUP, P.O. BOX 1503, WESTBORO, 

MASSACHUSETTS, FOR SURFACING INSTALLATIONS ON THE 

PLAYGROUND AREA AT WASHINGTON PARK BASED ON THE PRICE 

OF $84,624.61 (EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY 

FOUR DOLLARS AND SIXTY ONE CENTS) AND AN ADDED 

CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL EXPENDITURE NOT TO EXCEED 

$93,087.07 (NINETY THREE THOUSAND EIGHTY SEVEN DOLLARS 

AND SEVEN CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the playground area at Washington Park is in need of  a proper playground surface 

due to aging infrastructure and to bring it up to current safety standards; and